

No. 17-307

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS;
SYLVIA JONES; ANN SHEPPARD; THIERRY NETTLES,

Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK L. BOOKER,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

David M. Zions
Counsel of Record
Steven Winkelman
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
dzions@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. Petitioners’ Disagreement With The Fourth Circuit’s Reading Of Its Own Decision Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	10
II. The Decision Below Was Correctly Decided.....	13
A. The Fourth Circuit Correctly Found That Its Own Precedent Did Not Squarely Address The Asserted Constitutional Right.....	13
B. The Handful Of Nonbinding Lower Court Decisions Cited By Petitioners Do Not Undermine The Fourth Circuit’s Conclusion.	16

III. The Decision Below Did Not Create And Does Not Implicate a Conflict Among The Circuits.....	22
A. Supreme Court Precedent Does Not Command Circuit Courts To Consider District Court Decisions.....	22
B. The Circuit Court Decisions On Which Petitioners Rely Do Not Hold That District Court Decisions Must Be Considered In Assessing The State Of The Law.	23
C. Even If Other Circuits Had Held That District Court Decisions Must Be Considered In Assessing The State Of The Law, The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Those Holdings.....	27
IV. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Clarifying Any Purported Ambiguities In This Court’s Qualified Immunity Doctrine.....	29
V. If The Court Grants Review, It Should Add A Question Presented To Reconsider The Doctrine Of Qualified Immunity.....	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ambassador Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 753 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Romero</i> , 72 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1995).....	24, 25
<i>Bibbs v. Early</i> , 541 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Boblett v. Angelone</i> , 942 F. Supp. 251 (W.D. Va. 1996)	18
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 583 F. App'x 43 (4th Cir. 2014)	6, 30
<i>Boxer X v. Harris</i> , 437 F.3d 1107 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Brown v. Angelone</i> , 938 F. Supp. 340 (W.D. Va. 1996)	18
<i>Brown v. Lanyon</i> , 148 F. 838 (8th Cir. 1906).....	11

<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	32
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	32
<i>Cobb v. Ozmint</i> , No. 0:08-3978-HFF-PJG, 2010 WL 2943073 (D.S.C. July 1, 2010)	18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	32
<i>Davis v. Lester</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 588 (W.D. Va. 2001)	17
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	12
<i>Daye v. Rubenstein</i> , 417 F. App'x 317 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Dixon v. Brown</i> , 38 F.3d 379 (8th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Doe v. Delie</i> , 257 F.3d 309 (3d Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>Franco v. Kelly</i> , 854 F.2d 584 (2d Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Furnace v. Sullivan</i> , 705 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21

<i>Gayle v. Gonyea</i> , 313 F.3d 677 (2d Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	29
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 216 U.S. 206 (1910)	12
<i>Gullet v. Wilt</i> , 869 F.2d 593 (4th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Hendrick v. Bishop</i> , No. TDC-14-2544, 2016 WL 1060212 (D. Md. Mar. 15, 2016)	18
<i>Herron v. Harrison</i> , 203 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Hogan v. Carter</i> , 85 F.3d 1113 (4th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lohman v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 33 S.W.2d 112 (Mo. 1930)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Horn</i> , 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)	16

<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	33
<i>Newport Light Co. v. City of Newport</i> , 151 U.S. 527 (1894).....	11
<i>Norfleet v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993).....	24, 25
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cty. of Kent, Mich.</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	34
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	22, 23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	32
<i>Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>Powers v. Snyder</i> , 484 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Richardson v. Selsky</i> , 5 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v.</i> <i>Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	17, 20
<i>Sprouse v. Babcock</i> , 870 F.2d 450 (8th Cir. 1989).....	14

<i>Stokes v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:16-cv-127-FDW, 2016 WL 3921155 (W.D.N.C. July 19, 2016)	18, 19
<i>Taylor v. Yee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 929 (2016)	30
<i>Toolasprashad v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 286 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Tribble v. Gardner</i> , 860 F.2d 321 (9th Cir. 1988)	24, 25
<i>U.S. Alkali Exp. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 196 (1945)	29
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 824 F.3d 84 (4th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>Venable v. Mathena</i> , No. 7:14-cv-00295, 2015 WL 5602670 (W.D. Va. Sept. 23, 2015)	18
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	29
<i>Williams v. Meese</i> , 926 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 1991)	16
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	1, 17
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	31

<i>Wright v. Vitale</i> , 937 F.2d 604 (4th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	32
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	32, 33, 34

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 32
------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

David P. Stoelting, <i>Qualified Immunity for Law Enforcement Officials in Section 1983 Excessive Force Cases</i> , 58 U. Cin. L. Rev. 243 (1989).....	33
Donald A. Dripps, <i>The “New” Exclusionary Rule Debate: From “Still Preoccupied with 1985” to “Virtual Deterrence”</i> , 37 Fordham Urb. L.J. 743 (2010)	33
Evan Bernick, <i>To Hold Police Accountable, Don’t Give Them Immunity</i> , Foundation for Economic Education (May 6, 2015).....	33

Hon. Jon O. Newman, <i>Here's a better way to punish the police: Sue them for money</i> , Washington Post (June 23, 2016)	33
John Leubsdorf, <i>Deconstructing the Constitution</i> , 40 Stan. L. Rev. 181 (1987)	11
NAACP Legal Defense Fund, <i>LDF Statement on the Non-Indictment of Cleveland Police Officers in the Shooting Death of Tamir Rice</i> (Dec. 28, 2015)	33
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming 2018)	33
